TOWN OF PENDLETON 6570 Campbell Boulevard Lockport, NY 14094



Supervisor Joel Maerten Councilman Wolfgang Buechler Councilman Joseph Hickman Councilman David Leible Councilman Scott Lombardo

At the meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton, Niagara County, New York, held in the Board Room at the Town of Pendleton Town Hall, 6570 Campbell Boulevard, Lockport, New York, 14094 at 7:00 p.m. on August 14, 2023.

Resolution Declaring Road Millings Surplus

WHEREAS, the Highway Department of the Town of Pendleton anticipates pavement maintenance specific Town roads and property and this activity will produce materials known as pavement millings; and

WHEREAS, the Town currently has stockpiled a sufficient supply of pavement millings for anticipated future use; and

WHEREAS, the time, effort, and expense to transport these newly produced pavement millings to the Town Highway Garage for storage is not warranted, should other disposal options be available; and

WHEREAS, the sale of pavement millings will assist in offsetting the cost of pavement maintenance and reduce or eliminate additional costs related to the transport, stockpiling, and storage of these pavement millings.

NOW, **THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton on this 14th day of August 2023 that the all pavement millings produced as a result of pavement maintenance activities from August 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023 are declared surplus.

FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED, that this resolution does not apply to any materials currently on any Town-owned property or any materials which are placed on Town-owned property in the future.

FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Highway Superintendent is authorized to sell surplus pavement millings to any individual or entity at a cost of \$100.00 per load, with delivery limited to the Town of Pendleton.

FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED, that prepayment is required for all sales of pavement millings. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

Resolution Page: 1 of 1